ORDINANCE NO. 11-03
PLAINFIELD TOWNSHIP
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING PREVAILING WAGE STANBARDS

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted “An Act regulating wages of
laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State,
county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any one under contract
for public works,” approved June 26, 1941, as amended, Illinois Compiled Statutes, (820
ILCS 130/1 et.seq.) as amended and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Supervisor and Board of Trustees
of the Township of Plainfield investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as
defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of said
Plainfield Township employed in performing construction of public works, for said
Plainfield Township.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY Supervisor and Board” of
Trustees of Plainfield Township:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by “An Act regulating wages of
laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by State, county,
city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any one under contract for
public works,” approved June 26, 1941, as amended, the general prevailing rate of wages
in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of
public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Township of Plainfield is hereby
ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the
Will County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of
June of the current year, a copy of that determination being attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference. As required by said Act, any and all revisions of the
prevailing rate of wages by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois shall
supersede the Department’'s June determination and apply to any and all public works
construction undertaken by the Township of Plainfield. The definition of any terms
appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in aforesaid Act shall be the same as in
said Act.

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general
prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public
works of the Township of Plainfield to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

SECTION 3: The Plainfield Township Clerk shall publicly post or keep available
for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the Township this
determination or any revisions of such prevailing rate of wage. A copy of this
determination or of the current revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in
effect shall be attached to all contract specifications.




SECTION 4: The Plainfield Township Clerk shall mail a copy of this
determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or
association of employers who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of
any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose

wages will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 5: The Plainfield Township Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy
of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State Index Division and the Illinois Department
of Labor.

SECTION 6: The Plainfield Township Clerk shall cause to be published in a
newspaper of general circulation within the area a notice that this Ordinance has been

adopted and such publication shall constitute notice that the determination is effective
and that this is the determination of this public body.

PASSED THIS 8th day of June 2011.

A

APPROVED:

/“‘V\
ATTEST:

7
d

/:,;/’%WZZ/M £ttty

wAest g,
T
o

i1

i
iffees., ~uapthiur"
""taﬂsﬁ‘:l‘“h

Plainfield Township Supervisor

Plainfield Township Clerk



Dceo #2 (Revised 7/03)

BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

PLAINFIELD TOWNSHIP
Ordinance No. 11-01

An ordinance appropriating for all town purposes for PLAINFIELD TOWNSHIP,
Will County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of PLAINFIELD TOWNSHIP,

Will County, Illinois.

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be
authorized by law, and so may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities
of Plainfield Township, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the town purposes of Plainfield
Township, Will County, Illinois, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011
and ending March 31, 2012.

SECTION 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and
expenditures is hereby adopted for the following funds:

GENERAL TOWN FUND

-

1. GENERAL TOWN FUND

BEGINNING BALANCE APRIL 1, 2011 $ 884,148
REVENUES:
PROPERTY TAX $1,296,461

- TOIRMA REIMBURSEMENT 2,000 .
REPLACEMENT TAX 30,000 z = -
ELECTIONS 300 c.E =
INTEREST INCOME 1,800 2L
SHUTTLE BUS FEES 4,000 e F
MEETING ROOM FEES 250 gor, 8
PASSPORT FEES 3,000 o
PASSPORT POSTAGE FEES 1500 & 2 o
GARDEN PLOT FEES 350 AR
MISCELLANEOQUS INCOME 5,000

PARK DISTRICT SHARE SENIOR BUILDING 150,000

TOTAL REVENUES: $1,493,661

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE: $2,377,809



EXPENDITURES

1-11 ADMINISTRATION $1,626,875
1-12 CONTINGENCIES 60,000
1-13 ASSESSOR 395,200

1-14 CEMETERY

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS:
ENDING BALANCE MARCH 31, 2012

1-11 ADMINISTRATION

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Shuttle Bus Drivers
Clerical/Administration
State Unemployment Tax
Social Security
IMRF

TOTAL PERSONNEL

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Maintenance Service — Building
Maintenance Service — Grounds
Maintenance Service —Equipment
Building Security Personnel
Accounting Service

Legal Service

Postage/Passport Postage
Telephone/Cell Phones

Website

Publishing

Printing

Dues

Training/Meeting Expense
Utilities — Electric

Utilities — Propane

Bank Box Rental

TOIRMA Insurance

Rental Meeting

Weed Control

Garden Plots

Health Insurance Reimbursement

$190,000
30,000
70,000
3,000
25.000
25,000

$ 25,000
20,000
10,000

1,000
5,500
4,000
3,000
8,000
2,000
2,000
5,000
2,000
3,000
10,000
20,000
25
25,000
250
2,000
5,000
3,000

2-3

$2,082,075
$ 297,234

$ 343,000



Emergency Services
Shuttle Bus (Standard)
Shuttle Bus Maintenance
Senior Services
Senior Coordinator Share
Environmental Services
Consulting Services
Administrative Services
Community Services
Mosquito Abatement
Storm Water Management
Engineering Services
Subscriptions
Newsletter
Youth Services
Disabilities
Handicap Transit
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

COMMODITIES
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Shuttle Bus Fuel
Shuttle Bus Supplies
TOTAL COMMODITIES

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Shuttle Bus
Software/Licenses
Equipment
New Building
Senior Center

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

OTHER EXPENDITURES
Miscellaneous Expense
General Assistance Admin.
Library Replacement Tax
County Elections
Home Relief Contingencies
Home Relief Insurance/Deductible
TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:

34,000
3,000

10,000

7,000
38,000
500
6,000
3,000
10,000
42,000
100
500
200
10,000
5,000
6,000
14,000

$ 4,000
6,000
15,000
3,000

$ 70,000
1,000
10,000
151,000
575,000

$ 1,000
20,000
10,000

2,800
40,000
30,000

2-4

S 345,075

$ 28,000

$ 807,000

$ 103,800

$1,626,875



1-12 _ CONTINGENCIES

Contingency Reserve

TOTAL CONTINGENCIES

1-13 ASSESSOR

PERSONNEL
Salaries -
Social Security
IMRF '
TOTAL PERSONNEL (ASSESSOR)

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Maintenance Service Equipment
Postage
Publishing
Printing
Dues
Travel Expenses
Training
Website
Computer Consultant
Health Insurance

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

COMMODITIES
Office Supplies
TOTAL COMMODITIES

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Software/Licenses

Equipment- Computer
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

OTHER EXPENDITURES
Miscellaneous Expense
TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL ASSESSOR:

$ 60,000

$270,000
21,600
24,000

$ 2,000
2,000
2,000

15,000
100
8,000
5,000
2,500
12,500
12,500

$ 7,000

3,000
7,000

&“ &5

$ 1,000

2-5

S 60,000

$ 315,600

$ 61,600

$ 7,000

§ 10,000

$ 1,000

$ 395.200



SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for town purposes for the fiscal year beginning
April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012 by fund shall be as follows:

General Town Fund $2,082,075
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $2.082,075

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any
reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided amount the several objects
and purposes specified, and in the particular amounts for each fund respectively in Section 2,
constituting the total appropriations in the amount of Two million, eighty-two thousand, seventy-
five dollars ($2,082,075), for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012.

SECTION 6: That Section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual Appropriation
Ordinance of this Township, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law and shall be in full

force and effect from and after this date.
SECTION 7: That a certified copy of the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance shall be

filed with the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption. i

ADOPTED this 8th day of June 2011, pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees
of Plainfield Township, Will County, [llinois.

(ATTEST)
.'::7; 4
Y ,/,Zi, Ajﬁ W&Lﬁ

John F. A@s - Afita Gerardy ’
Plainfield Township Supervisor Plainfield Township Clerk
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AYE NAY ABSENT
Ken McCafferty /
Chuck Willard ¥ L
Steve Cammack X ‘
Anthony Fremarek N
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CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET / APPROPRIATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 35 SECTION
200/18-50 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES

The undersigned, being Clerk/Secretary and Chief Fiscal Officer of the
Taxing District below named, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and
correct copy of the Budget /Appropriation of said District for its
2011/2012 fiscal year, adopted on June 08, 2011.

We further certify that the estimates of revenues, by source, anticipated to be

received by said Taxing District, either set forth in said document, or attached hereto
separately, is a true statement of said estimate.

Name of District: Plainfield Township

Clerk/Secretary: ﬁi’/’g ‘32 Lol ‘{"”Z:j/'

Anita Gerardy ; : :
Chief Fiscal Officer: /I _,
-7 olﬂ:’ggudelis g w7

Date: June 08,2011

......



AB/13/2811 11:85 8157743684 WILL COUNTY Tém EXT PAGE  B2/82

- 815+ 740 + 4699 -
ebsite: www.thewillcountyelark.com « E-mail: coclik@willcountyiliinois.com

o

' CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET / APPROPRIATION

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 35 SECTION 200/18-50
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES*

. The undersigned, being Clerk/Secretary and Chief Fiscal Officer of the Taxing
District .beiow named, do hereby cerlify that attached hereto is a |
TRUE ,AND CORRECT COPY of the Budget/Appropriation of said District for its
20 /7 -207 % fiscal year, adopted on Jad&E £ 20 /7. -

We further certify that the ESTIMATE OF REVENUES, by source,

anticipated to be recaived by said Taxing District, either set forth in said document or

~ attached hereto separately, is a true statement of said estimate.

Name of District ////“//d %‘4@’/&{ [BLOAICHA )P

Signature of Clerk/Secretary W M

Signature of Chief Fiscal Officer

Date: 6 -/ 20 //

s

*35 ILCS 200/18-60: The governing authority of each taxing district shall file with the County clerk within 30 days of
their adoption a gertified copy of its appropriation and budget ordinances ar resciutions, as well as an estimate,
certiffed By #ts chief fiscal officer, of revanues, by source, anticipated to be recaived by the taxing district in the
following fiscal year. If the goveming authority falls to. file the required documents, the county clerk shail have the
autharity, after giving imely notice of the faliure to the taxing district, ta refuse to extend the tax lavy until the
documents are so filad.  (Source: P.A, 86-233; 88-953; 86-957; 86-1475; 87-17; 87-477: 87-895; 88.-455.)

11 Budget Appropriation Cert rev. 5/19/2010






