### 11 JUN 14 PH 12: 01

# ORDINANCE NO. 11-03 PLAINFIELD TOWNSHIP AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING PREVAILING WAGE STANDARDS

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any one under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended, Illinois Compiled Statutes, (820 ILCS 130/1 et.seq.) as amended and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Supervisor and Board of Trustees of the Township of Plainfield investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of said Plainfield Township employed in performing construction of public works, for said Plainfield Township.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY** Supervisor and Board\* of Trustees of Plainfield Township:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any one under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Township of Plainfield is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the Will County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of June of the current year, a copy of that determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. As required by said Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois shall supersede the Department's June determination and apply to any and all public works construction undertaken by the Township of Plainfield. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act.

**SECTION 2**: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works of the Township of Plainfield to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

**SECTION 3**: The Plainfield Township Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the Township this determination or any revisions of such prevailing rate of wage. A copy of this determination or of the current revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in effect shall be attached to all contract specifications.

**SECTION 4**: The Plainfield Township Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employers who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

**SECTION 5**: The Plainfield Township Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State Index Division and the Illinois Department of Labor.

**SECTION 6**: The Plainfield Township Clerk shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area a notice that this Ordinance has been adopted and such publication shall constitute notice that the determination is effective and that this is the determination of this public body.

PASSED THIS 8th day of June 2011.

APPROVED:

Plainfield Township Supervisor

ATTEST

Plainfield Township Clerk



# BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE PLAINFIELD TOWNSHIP

#### Ordinance No. 11-01

An ordinance appropriating for all town purposes for **PLAINFIELD TOWNSHIP**, Will County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012.

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Board of Trustees of **PLAINFIELD TOWNSHIP**, Will County, Illinois.

**SECTION 1:** That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and so may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of Plainfield Township, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the town purposes of Plainfield Township, Will County, Illinois, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012.

**SECTION 2:** That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and expenditures is hereby adopted for the following funds:

GENERAL TOWN FUND

# 1. GENERAL TOWN FUND

\$ 884,148

#### **REVENUES:**

DD ODED WY WAY	01 206 461
PROPERTY TAX	\$1,296,461
TOIRMA REIMBURSEMENT	2,000
REPLACEMENT TAX	30,000
ELECTIONS	300
INTEREST INCOME	1,800
SHUTTLE BUS FEES	4,000
MEETING ROOM FEES	250
PASSPORT FEES	3,000
PASSPORT POSTAGE FEES	500
GARDEN PLOT FEES	350
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME	5,000
PARK DISTRICT SHARE SENIOR BUILDING	150,000

11 JUN 11 PH 12: 02

TOTAL REVENUES:

\$1,493,661

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:

\$2,377,809

#### **EXPENDITURES**

1-11	ADMINISTRATION	\$1,626,875
1-12	CONTINGENCIES	60,000
1-13	ASSESSOR	395,200
1-14	CEMETERY	0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS:	\$2,082,075
ENDING BALANCE MARCH 31, 2012	\$ 297,234

# 1-11 ADMINISTRATION

#### PERSONNEL

Salaries	\$190,000
Shuttle Bus Drivers	30,000
Clerical/Administration	70,000
State Unemployment Tax	3,000
Social Security	25,000
IMRF	25,000

TOTAL PERSONNEL \$ 343,000

#### CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Maintenance Service – Building	\$ 25,000
Maintenance Service – Grounds	20,000
Maintenance Service - Equipment	10,000
Building Security Personnel	1,000
Accounting Service	5,500
Legal Service	4,000
Postage/Passport Postage	3,000
Telephone/Cell Phones	8,000
Website	2,000
Publishing	2,000
Printing	5,000
Dues	2,000
Training/Meeting Expense	3,000
Utilities – Electric	10,000
Utilities – Propane	20,000
Bank Box Rental	25
TOIRMA Insurance	25,000
Rental Meeting	250
Weed Control	2,000
Garden Plots	5,000
Health Insurance Reimbursement	3,000

Emergency Services	34,000	
Shuttle Bus (Standard)	3,000	
Shuttle Bus Maintenance	10,000	
Senior Services	7,000	
Senior Coordinator Share	38,000	
Environmental Services	500	340
Consulting Services	6,000	
Administrative Services	3,000	
Community Services	10,000	
Mosquito Abatement	42,000	
Storm Water Management	100	
Engineering Services	500	
Subscriptions	200	
Newsletter	10,000	
Youth Services	5,000	
Disabilities	6,000	
Handicap Transit	14,000	*:
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	2 1,7 - 2 -	\$ 345,075
TOTAL CONTINUE OF THE SERVICES		,-
COMMODITIES		
Office Supplies	\$ 4,000	
Operating Supplies	6,000	
Shuttle Bus Fuel	15,000	
Shuttle Bus Supplies	3,000	
TOTAL COMMODITIES	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	\$ 28,000
CAPITAL OUTLAY		
Shuttle Bus	\$ 70,000	
Software/Licenses	1,000	
Equipment	10,000	
New Building	151,000	
Senior Center	575,000	
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY	8	\$ 807,000
OTHER EXPENDITURES		
Miscellaneous Expense	\$ 1,000	
General Assistance Admin.	20,000	
Library Replacement Tax	10,000	
County Elections	2,800	
Home Relief Contingencies	40,000	
Home Relief Insurance/Deductible	30,000	V
TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES		\$ 103,800
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:		<u>\$1,626,875</u>

# 1-12 **CONTINGENCIES**

Contingency Reserve	\$ 60,000	
TOTAL CONTINGENCIES		\$ 60,000
1-13 ASSESSOR		
PERSONNEL		
Salaries	\$270,000	
Social Security	21,600	*
IMRF	24,000	
TOTAL PERSONNEL (ASSESSOR)	2.,,	\$ 315,600
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES		
Maintenance Service Equipment	\$ 2,000	
Postage	2,000	
Publishing	2,000	
Printing	15,000	
Dues	100	
Travel Expenses	8,000	
Training	5,000	
Website	2,500	
Computer Consultant	12,500	
Health Insurance	12,500	
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES		\$ 61,600
COMMODITIES		
Office Supplies	\$ 7,000	
TOTAL COMMODITIES	-	\$ 7,000
CAPITAL OUTLAY		
Software/Licenses	\$ 3,000	
Equipment- Computer	\$ 7,000	
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY		\$ 10,000
OTHER EXPENDITURES		
Miscellaneous Expense	\$ 1,000	
TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES		\$ 1,000
TOTAL ASSESSOR:		\$ 395,200

**SECTION 3:** That the amount appropriated for town purposes for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012 by fund shall be as follows:

#### 1. General Town Fund

\$2,082,075

#### TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

\$2,082,075

**SECTION 4:** That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided amount the several objects and purposes specified, and in the particular amounts for each fund respectively in Section 2, constituting the total appropriations in the amount of <u>Two million</u>, eighty-two thousand, seventy-five dollars (\$2,082,075), for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012.

**SECTION 6:** That Section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual Appropriation Ordinance of this Township, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law and shall be in full force and effect from and after this date.

**SECTION 7:** That a certified copy of the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance shall be filed with the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.

**ADOPTED** this **8th** day of **June 2011**, pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Plainfield Township, Will County, Illinois.

	(ATTEST)
	anita Gerardy
John F. Argoudelis	Anita Gerardy
Plainfield Township Supervisor	Plainfield Township Clerk

BOARD OF TRUSTEES	AYE	NAY	ABSENT
Ken McCafferty	Y		
Chuck Willard	7		
Steve Cammack	<u>X</u>		
Anthony Fremarek	<u> </u>	•	***************************************

# CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET / APPROPRIATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 35 SECTION 200/18-50 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES

The undersigned, being Clerk/Secretary and Chief Fiscal Officer of the Taxing District below named, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a *true and correct copy* of the Budget /Appropriation of said District for its 2011/2012 fiscal year, adopted on June 08, 2011.

We further certify that the *estimates of revenues*, by source, anticipated to be received by said Taxing District, either set forth in said document, or attached hereto separately, is a true statement of said estimate.

Name of District:

Plainfield Township

Clerk/Secretary:

Anita Gerardy

Chief Fiscal Officer:

John Argoudelis

Date:

June 08, 2011

MILL SUITE ATTITUDES ATTIT



# Nancy Schultz Voots

#### WILL COUNTY CLERK

Will County Clerk's Office 302 N. Chicago Street Joliet, Illinois 60432 815 • 740 • 4615 • Fax. 815 • 740 • 4699 Website: www.thewillcountyclerk.com • E-mail: coclrk@willcountyillinois.com

#### **CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET / APPROPRIATION**

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 35 SECTION 200/18-50 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES\*

Name of District Plantfield Townstip	
Signature of Clerk/Secretary anita Guardy	ग्रहा व
Signature of Chief Fiscal Officer	S.S. 45 (3)
Date:	

\*35 ILCS 200/18-60: The governing authority of each taxing district shall file with the County clerk within 30 days of their adoption a <u>certified copy</u> of its appropriation and budget ordinances or resolutions, as well as an <u>estimate, certified by its chief fiscal officer, of revenues,</u> by source, anticipated to be received by the taxing district in the following fiscal year. If the governing authority falls to file the required documents, the county clerk shall have the authority, after giving timely notice of the failure to the taxing district, to refuse to extend the tax levy until the documents are so filed. (Source: P.A. 86-233; 86-953; 88-957; 86-1475; 87-17; 87-477; 87-895; 88-455.)